STATE OF ARKANSAS OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY

. > Post Office Box 3238
Department of Finance Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-3238
. X Phone: (501) 683-2000
and Administration Pex: (500681878
http:/fmyarkansasiottery.com
December 10, 2019 EXHIBIT D-2

The Honorable Joyce Elliot, Co-Chair

The Honorable Chris Richey, Co-Chair

Arkansas Legislative Council Lottery Oversight Subcommittee
One Capitol Mall, Room R-501

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE:  Monthly Disclosure Reports
Dear Senator Elliot and Representative Richey:

On behalf of the Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration and the Office of the Arkansas
Lottery, pursuant to A.C.A. §§ 23-115-206 and 23-115-302, please accept the attached disclosure reports
for the month of November 2019. The reports contain the following information:

Contracts Awarded

Debt Set-Off Collections

Retailer Losses

Breakdown of Lottery Sales per County

Total Number of Retailers

Total Lottery Revenue

Prize Disbursements

Operating Expenses

Net Assets

10. Administrative Expenses

I1. Unclaimed Prize Report

12. DFA Office of the Arkansas Lottery Minority- and Female-owned Business Report
13.  DFA Office of the Arkansas Lottery Vendor Minority- and Female-owned Business Report
14.  DFA Office of the Arkansas Lottery Demographics

15. Internal Auditor Report

16. Instant Ticket Games Released

0 gousl o Uy B Lihd:

Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Respectfully submitted,

Bishop Woosley
Director

Enclosures

G Mr. Larry Walther, Secretary of the Department of Finance and Administration



Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Term Contracts for Goods and Services
November 1 through November 30, 2019

No term contracts were entered into by the Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery during the month of November 2019.



1.

2.

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Debt Set-Off and Retailer Losses
November 2019

Debt Set-Off Collections:

a. Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
b. Arkansas Office of Child Support Enforcement - Child Support
Total Debt Set-Off:

Retailer Losses: $0.00

$9,207.12
$0.00

$9,207.12
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Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Total Number of Active Retailers
November 2019

There were 1,965 active retailers as of November 30, 2019.



Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Statement of Net Position
November 30, 2019

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Inter-Agency Receivables
Prepaid items
Total current assets

Non-current assets:
Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Deposits with Multi-State Lottery Association
Capital assets (Net of accumulated depreciation)
Total non-current assets

Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources:
Related to pension
Related to OPEB

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Prizes payable

Accrued and other liabilities

Due to other funds of the State

Due to Education Trust Account

Due to Workforce Challenge Trust Account

Compensated absences

OPEB Obligation

Unearned revenue

Total current liabilities

Long-Term liabilities:
Net other post employment benefits
Net pension liability
Total long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Related to pension
Related to OPEB
Total deferred inflows of resources

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION
Net position:
Invested in capital assets
Restricted for:
Scholarship shortfall reserve
Retailer bond reserve
Deposits with Multi-State Lottery Association
Unclaimed prizes reserve
Unrestricted (deficit)

Total net position
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and net position

UNAUDITED PRELIMINARY DRAFT

$ 4,029,415.21

96,130,842.36
12,356,093.95

1,357,400.73
113,873,752.25

20,989,038.39
2,584,777.00
2,051,752.68

139,509,320.32

1,120,097.39
18,004.67
1,138,102.06

$ 140,647,422.38

$ 786,250.00
19,503,338.36
2,756,238.91
743,623.46
24,536,115.02
65,642,994.73
365,788.94
107,523.28
219,761.54
114,661,634.24

3,244,330.86
4,301,376.00
7,545,706.86

122,207,341.10

658,932.00
396,615.19
1,055,547.19

123,262,888.29

2,051,752.68

20,000,000.00
990,138.39
2,594,777.00
5,951,732.61

(14,203,866.59)

17,384,534.09



Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position
For the Five Months Ended November 30, 2019

Current month Year to date

Operating revenues:

Instant ticket sales $ 30,015,685.00 162,346,421.00
Online ticket sales 6,055,724.50 30,756,922.00
Retailer application, fidelity, bond and service fees 47,231.62 288,552 49
Other revenue 0.00 324.19
Total operating revenues 36,118,641.12 193,392,219.68
Operating expenses:
Instant game prizes 21,354,855.30 115,305,639.71
Online game prizes 3,238,675.65 16,881,023.41
Retailer commissions 2,033,202.41 10,922,758.38
Gaming contract costs 1,424,480.45 8,852,498.62
Compensation and benefits 390,143.01 2,069,306.42
Marketing, advertising and promotions 701,883.31 3,397,648.84
General and administrative expenses 235,820.46 1,326,067.84
Services provided by Arkansas Department of Higher Education 35,398.55 179,594.20
Services provided by Arkansas Legislative Audit 23,316.00 103,764.00
Legal and professional services 0.00 388.45
Depreciation 39,442.33 139,971.74
Total operating expenses 29,477,217 .47 159,178,661.61
Operating income (1) 6,641,423.65 34,213,558.07
Non-operating revenue:
Interest income 181,070.63 1,232,026.78
Income before transfers 6,822,494.28 35,445,584 .85
Transfers to:
Education Trust Account (2) (5,947,177.45) (28,297,917.70)
Change in net position $ 875,316.83 7,147 667.15
Total net position - beginning 10,236,866.94

Total net position - ending

1) Includes all GAAP related accounting items including unclaimed prizes.

17,384,534.09

2) Reflects adjustment of sales and prizes expense to a modified cash basis and does not include unclaimed prizes.

UNAUDITED PRELIMINARY DRAFT
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Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Net Proceeds Transfer to Ed Trust Computation

For the Five Months Ended November 30, 2019

Operating revenues:
Instant ticket (Settlements)
Online ticket sales
Retailer application, fidelity and service fees
Other revenue

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:

Instant game prizes (Settlements)
Online game prizes
Retailer commissions
Gaming contract costs
Compensation and benefits
Marketing, advertising and promotions
General and administrative expenses
Services provided by ADHE
Services provided by Legislative Audit Agency
Legal and professional services
Current year capital asset cost

Total operating expenses

Change in net proceeds from operations

Non-operating revenue:
Interest income
Other non-operating income
EDUCATION TRUST FUNDING-Current Year
Less Act 1180 Unclaimed Prizes
Less current year Bond Reserve Fees
Add back Write Off Retailer Bad Debt
Less current year MUSL Reserves
Add OPEB expense in Comp and Benefits

NET PROCEEDS EARNED-Current Month

Academic Challenge Scholarship Trust

Oct 2018 funding - 11/15/18
Transfer to ADHE 11/30/18
Nov 2018 funding - 12/15/18
Dec 2018 funding - 1/15/19
Jan 2019 funding - 2/15/19
Transfer to ADHE 2/19/18
Feb 2019 funding - 3/15/19
Mar 2019 funding - 4/15/19
Apr 2019 funding - 5/15/19
May 2019 funding - 6/15/19
June 2019 funding - 7/15/19
July 2019 funding - 8/15/19
Aug 2019 funding - 9/15/19
Sep 2019 funding - 10/15/19
Transfer to ADHE 10/16/19
October 2019 funding - 11/15/19

Transfer to ADHE Trust Fund (final 2019 Adj} -11/08/19
Transfer excess net proceeds to Workforce Trust Fund 11/8/19

November 2019 funding - 12/15/19

Workforce Challenge Scholarship Trust
FY 2017 Excess Net Proceeds transferred from Edu Trust 12/1/17

ADHE Refund from FY 2017 - 11/30/17
ADHE Refund from FY 2018 - 9/6/18

Transfer excess net proceeds to Workforce Trust Fund 10/16/18

Transfer to ADHE for 2018 fail funding11/7/18

FY 2019 Excess Net Proceeds transferred from Edu Trust 9/5/19
Transfer excess net proceeds to Workforce Trust Fund 11/08/18

Modified Cash Basis

Year to date

$ 162,573,658.00
30,756,922.00
288,552.49
324.19
193,619,456.68
116,865,015.00
16,881,023.41
10,822,758.38
8,852,498.62
2,069,306.42
3,397,648.84
1,326,067.84
179,594.20
103,764.00
388.45
942,381.88
161,540,447.04
32,079,009.64
1,232,026.78
0.00
(22,350,740.25)
(4,951,732.61)
(72,858.78) restricted reserves
0.00
(15,527.33) see 23-115-103(17) and (19)(A)&(B)
27,000.00
$ 5,947,177.45
Transfer Interest Total
$ 21,636,259.26 $ 2,899,855.76 $ 24,536,115.02
$ 11,195441.29 § 63,599.02 $§ 11,259,040.31
$ (3,000,000.00) $ (3,000,000.00)
$ 6,774,21421 $ 47,196.80 $ 6,821,411.01
$ 6,5689,040.01 $ 61,751.53 § 6,650,791.54
$ 7,7167,558.59 % 80,937.03 § 7,848,495.62
$  (37,000,000.00) $  (37,000,000.00)
$ 8,147,140.24 § 51,117.07 $ 8,198,257.31
$ 8,5621,509.06 $ 30,797.98 % 8,552,307.04
3 8,121,947.09 $ 54,436.25 $ 8,176,383.34
3 8,325,250.28 $ 70,943.14 % 8,396,193.42
$ 13,403,065.39 $ 79,72420 $ 13,482,789.59
$ 4,402,422.51 § 121,5608.24 $ 4,523,930.75
$ 4,825647.15 § 117,089.82 $ 4,942 736.97
$ 6,439,886.65 $ 126,086.67 $ 6,565,973.32
$  (35,000,000.00) $ - $  (35,000,000.00)
$ 6,222,988.61 95,110.60 6,318,099.21
$ 22729315 § - $ 227,293.15
$ (23,639,040.28) $ = §  (23,639,040.28)
$ 5,911,949.20 35,228.25 5,947 ,177.45
Transfer Total
3 65,642,994.73 $ 65,642,994.73
$ 14,157,060.23 3 14,157,060.23
$ 4,887,236.92 $ 4,887,236.92
$ 11,710,439.46 3 11,710,439.46
$ 8,344,929.36 $ 8,344,929.36
$ (1,000,000.00) 3 (1,000,000.00)
$ 3,904,288.48 3 3,904,288.48
$ 23,639,040.28 $ 23,639,040.28

UNAUDITED PRELIMINARY DRAFT



Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Unclaimed Prizes
November 30, 2019

Year
Monthly to Date
Reserve Balance July 1, 2019 $1,000,000.00
1. Unclaimed lottery prize money: $864,775.18 4,951,732.61
2. Expenditures from unclaimed lottery prize money:
3. Reserved for future prizes, promotions or reserves:  864,775.18 4,951,732.61
4. Less Deposits to net lottery proceeds from unclaimed

Lottery prize money:

Reserve Balance November 31, 2019 $5,951,732.61
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Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Demographics — November 2019

Gender

B Female

= Male

Race

m Black
= Caucasian

a Other Minorities

Total Number of Employees as of November 2019: 64

Gender: Race:
Females — 30 Black— 16 Female--9 Male-7
Males —34 Caucasian — 45 Female--21 Male--24

Other-3 Female--0 Male--3



Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery — Internal Audit
November 1 through November 30, 2019

No issues or problems resulting from internal audits have been reported for the reporting period.



DFA/Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Instant & Fast Play Games
November 2019

Sales for the following instant games began November 5, 2019. No ending dates have been
determined for these games.

$1 Winner Winner Chicken Dinner
$2 Money Multiplier

S3 Bingo Plus

S5 Extra Play

$10 Ultimate Fortune

Sales for the following Fast Play games began November 4, 2019. No ending dates have been
determined for these games.

$1 Holiday Cash
$1 Candy Cane Cash



